Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 86 OF 2011

Resolution introduced by Supervisors VanNess, Bentley, Girard, Thomas, Conover, McCoy and Monroe

AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF GLENS FALLS WITH RESPECT TO FIRE CAUSE AND ORIGIN INVESTIGATION SERVICES FOR OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

WHEREAS, in accordance with Resolution No. 408 of 2006, the County of Warren entered into an agreement with the City of Glens Falls for the provision of arson investigation services, and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office of Emergency Services has recommended that the County continue its agreement with the City of Glens Falls, upon terms which include each response team to consist of two (2) investigators, with one maintaining, at a minimum, a NYS Level 1 Fire and Arson certification, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes Warren County to enter into an extension of the intermunicipal agreement with the City of Glens Falls, 42 Ridge Street, Glens Falls, New York 12801 for the provision of fire cause and origin investigation services to be performed by the Glens Falls Fire Department, commencing January 1, 2011 and terminating December 31, 2011; and be it further

RESOLVED, that Paragraph 1 b of the Agreement be withdrawn and replaced with the following language: "For each response, provide a COIS team consisting of two (2) investigators with one maintaining, at a minimum, a NYS Level I Fire and Arson Certification."; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the remaining terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement to be extended remain in full force and effect; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute any and all documents and/or agreements with the City of Glens Falls with regard to the provision of arson investigation services in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds for this agreement will be provided from A.3410 470 Fire Prevention & Control - Contract.